as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Grant Agreement 
dated July 8, 2022, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” (collectively, the “Grant Agreement”) 
and by reference made a part of this Assignment, for the award to Grantee by Grantor of a Grant 
in the total amount of Nine Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Six Hundred Nine and 00/100 Dollars 
($972,609.00) (the “Grant”) for funding the development of a multi-family residential project 
known as Nomi Lofts, which project will provide five (5) rental units all for persons fifty five (55) 
years of age and older with (a) three (3) units for persons who would qualify pursuant to the Miami-

[...]

capitalized terms contained in this Assignment that are not defined by this Assignment shall have 
the same meanings as such terms are defined in the Grant Agreement. 

2. Assignor and Assignee acknowledge and agree that, as of the Effective Date, Eight 
Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Five and 23/100 Dollars ($839,275.23) of 
the Grant has been disbursed to Assignor, and that One Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Three 
Hundred Thirty Three and 77/100 Dollars ($133,333.77) of the Grant remains to be disbursed. 

3. Assignor assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee all of Assignor’s rights, 
interests, and obligations in and to the Grant Agreement from and after the Effective Date. Without 

limiting the foregoing, Assignor assigns the Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the

[...]

household size and subsequent income per the Miami-Dade County income chart of two people. 

4. In order to remain efficient and effective and fulfill its housing initiative requirements, 

the CRA has approved an award to the Grantee of a Grant in the amount of THREE HUNDRED 

EIGHTY SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($386,250) for the development 

of the Property plus a an additional ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000) for an 

elevator, for a total Grant of FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 

FIFTY DOLLARS ($486,250) (collectively, the “Grant”) all in accordance with the terms and 

conditions of this Agreement including, but not limited to, the site plan, elevations and renderings 

attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and by this reference made a part hereof (collectively, the “Site Plan”)

[...]

Florida licensed architects and contractors for the Project. 

Section 4. Amount Payable.  Subject to terms and conditions of this Agreement as well 

as Grantee’s compliance therewith, the Grant shall be payable to the Grantee as follows:  (a) Three 

Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($386,250) for the Scope of Work plus a 

an additional One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for an elevator; provided that Grantee 

acknowledges and agrees that the One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) (a) may only be paid 

by the CRA to the Grantee for the cost of the elevator and its installation and (b) if the cost of the